

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 23-0605**

VALERIE RHEEDER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**CITY OF MARION, DOUGLAS SLAGLE, SHELENE GRAY,
AND JOSEPH MCHALE,**
Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN
LINN COUNTY CASE NO. LACV093892
ORDERS DATED JANUARY 20, 20230 AND APRIL 3, 2023**

**THE HONORABLE VALERIE L. CLAY,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SHELENE GRAY'S FINAL BRIEF
(TRIAL DATE - PENDING)**

Margaret A. Hanson, AT0011866
Kacy L. Flaherty-Tarpey AT0013761
DENTONS DAVIS BROWN PC
215 10th St., Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-2500
E-mail: Maggie.Hanson@dentons.com
Kacy.Flaherty-Tarpey@dentons.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
SHELLENE GRAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 13

ARGUMENT 18

I. With *Rumsey’s* requirement that a non-employer ‘person’ sued under the Iowa Civil Rights Act has the ability to effectuate adverse employment action, when is a non-employer person liable for non-employment-based retaliation?..... 18

 A. Issue Preserved for Appellate Review 18

 B. Standard of Review 19

 C. Argument: Perceived Tension based on the holdings in *Haskenhoff* and *Godfrey* with the holdings in *Rumsey* and *Vroegh* 19

II. Is it prejudicial to add a cumulative retaliatory claim, i.e., a “retaliatory hostile work environment claim” when it was not presented to the Iowa Civil Rights Commission, and given leave to amend after the close of pleadings, discovery, and summary judgment? 25

 A. Issue Preserved for Appellate Review 25

 B. Standard of Review 26

 C. Argument..... 26

III. If a retaliatory hostile work environment claim is in this case, what are the elements under the Iowa Civil Rights Act? 28

A.	Issue Preserved for Appellate Review	28
B.	Standard of Review	29
C.	Argument.....	29
IV.	Whether it is a submissible case for retaliation against a non-employer when the record shows a handful of subjectively unpleasant interactions and no change in Plaintiff’s terms, conditions, and privileges of employment?.....	32
A.	Issue Preserved for Appellate Review	32
B.	Standard of Review	32
C.	Argument.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>AuBuchon v. Geithner</i> , 743 F.3d 638, 644 (8th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	22, 36
<i>Colbert v. State, Dept. of Human Servs.-Bureau of Refugee Servs</i> , 859 N.W.2d 672, 2014 WL 5861777, *6 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 13, 2014)	35
<i>Davis v. Ottumwa</i> , 438 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1989)	26
<i>Estate of Harris v. Papa John’s Pizza</i> , 679 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 2014)	35
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Hum. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	36
<i>Feeback v. Swift Pork Company</i> , 988 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2023)	27, 33
<i>Flanagan v. Off. of Chief Judge of Cir. Ct. of Cook County</i> , 893 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Glenn v. Carlstrom</i> , 556 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1996).....	27
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021)	19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36
<i>Haberer v. Woodbury Cnty.</i> , 560 N.W.2d 571 (Iowa 1997)	35
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Soluts., LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	11, 18, 19, 20, 23, 34, 36
<i>Iowa Individual Health Ben. Reins. Ass’n v. State U. of Iowa</i> , 876 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2016).....	19, 29
<i>Liles v. C.S. McCrossan, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Littleton v. Pilot Travel Ctrs., LLC</i> , 568 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	19, 29

<i>Menoken v. Dhillon</i> , 975 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11, 30
<i>Nelson v. Wittern Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 F.Supp.2d 1001 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	21
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76, 92 (1st Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Peterson v. Bottomley</i> , 582 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 1998).....	26
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	19, 29
<i>Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2021)	11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 33
<i>Sahai v. Davies</i> , 557 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1997).....	21
<i>Scott v. City of Sioux City, Iowa</i> , 68 F.Supp.3d 1022 (N.D. Iowa 2014).....	27
<i>Slaughter v. DMU</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019)	27
<i>Tonkyro v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Aff.</i> , 995 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dept. of Corr.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022)	19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Wyatt v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Zimmer v. Vander Waal</i> , 780 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2010)	32

Statutes and Rules

ICRA section 216.11(2).....	20, 25
Iowa Code Section 216.6	9
Rule 1.904(2)	11, 18
